Industrial 7   7   5.0%

Commercial 12   12   -1.6%

Others 25   22   15.5%

Total 70   66   5.6%

1Q17 1Q16 Var.

Residential 37   37   0.8%

Industrial 25   24   5.2%

Commercial 16   15   3.3%

Others 24   23   4.4%

Total 102   99   3.1%

1Q17 1Q16 Var.

Residential 800   -   0.0%

Industrial 214   -   0.0%

Commercial 339   -   0.0%

Others 741   -   0.0%

Total 2,095   -   0.0%

RGE Sul (*)

CPFL Sul Paulista

CPFL Leste Paulista

CPFL Mococa

CPFL Jaguari

CPFL Santa Cruz

RGE

CPFL Piratininga

CPFL Paulista

Página 64 de 64

1Q17 Results | May 11, 2017

11.12) Reconciliation of Net Debt/Ebitda Pro Forma ratio of CPFL Energia for

purposes of financial covenants calculation

(in R$ million)

Notes:

1) In accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro forma reconciliation  (1Q17)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis
Lajeado Subtotal Enercan Baesa

Chapeco-

ense
Epasa Subtotal

Borrowings and debentures 299   6,459   36   6,794   219   127   1,402   246   1,994   8,788

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (276)   (732)   (25)   (1,032)   (375)   (21)   (220)   (95)   (712)   (1,744)

Net Debt 23   5,727   11   5,761   (156)   106   1,181   152   1,282   7,044

CPFL stake (%) 65% 51.61% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in generation projects 15   2,956   7   2,977   (76)   26   602   81   634   3,611

Reconciliation

20,866

(4,878)

15,988

(5,761)

3,611

13,837

EBITDA Pro Forma reconciliation (1Q17 LTM)

EBITDA - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis
Lajeado Subtotal Enercan Baesa

Chapeco-

ense
Epasa Subtotal

Net operating revenue 299   1,739   33   2,071   571   219   802   577   2,169   4,240

Operating cost and expense (68)   (677)   (26)   (771)   (123)   (104)   (148)   (355)   (731)   (1,502)

EBITDA 232   1,062   7   1,300   448   115   654   221   1,438   2,738

CPFL stake (%) 65% 51.61% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51% 53.34% - -

Proportional EBITDA 151   548   4   703   218   29   334   118   699   1,401

Reconciliation

879

1,360

1,571

477

4,287

(328)

(1,300)

1,401

132

4,192

3.3x

CPFL Energia

Gross Debt

(-) Cash and cash equivalents

Net Debt (IFRS)

(-) Fully consolidated projects

(+) Proportional EBITDA

Net income

EBITDA

EBITDA Pro Forma

(+) Proportional consolidation

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

Net Debt / EBITDA Pro Forma

Total

Total

March-17

1Q17

Majority-controlled subsidiaries

(fully consolidated)
Investees accounted for under the equity method